State of Misconsin



2005 Senate Bill 225

Date of enactment: July 21, 2005 Date of publication*: August 4, 2005

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 23

AN ACT *to amend* 13.55 (1) (b) of the statutes; **relating to:** legislative members of this state's delegation to the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.55 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.55 (1) (b) Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, only senators and representatives to the assembly who are members of the bar association of this state may be appointed to seats designated for the offices of senator and representative to the assembly under par. (a). A seat designated for one of these offices that cannot be filled as a result because of this requirement, or because a senator or representative to the assembly is unwilling or unable to serve on the delegation, may be

filled by a former senator or representative to the assembly from the applicable political party who served on the commission during his or her term as a senator or representative to the assembly and who is a member of the bar association of this state. The former senator or representative to the assembly may be appointed as are members of standing committees and shall serve for a 2–year term as provided under par. (a). This paragraph does not apply if the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws permits individuals to become voting commissioners or associate members of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws without regard to membership in the bar of the state that the individual represents.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].